PATRICK D. CROCKER

patrick@crockerlawfirm.com

January 23, 2009

Ms. Renee Jenkins, Commission Secretary Docketing Division 180 East Broad Street, 13th Floor Columbus, OH 43215

RE:

LDL TELECOM SERVICES, INC.

d/b/a KEY COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES Application to Detariff - Case No. 08-852-TP-ATA

Dear Mr. Jenkins,

In compliance with Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD, and pursuant to changes requested by staff member, Cheryl Williams, enclosed for filing please find the amended tariff pages filed on behalf of LDL TELECOM SERVICES, INC. d/b/a KEY COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES in the Application to Detariff Certain Tier 2 Services and to make other changes related to the implementation of Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD.

The following amended pages are included:

Tariff No.	Page Number	Change
3	22	Deposit language revised
3	32	Optional feature activation charge removed
3	34	Call number delivery blocking on this page

Any questions regarding this filing may be directed to my attention at (269) 381-8893 or via e-mail to Patrick@crockerlawfirm.com

Very truly yours

ROCKER & CROCKER, P.C.

(Patrick D. Crocker

PDC/pas

2.5.5 Deposits

- 2.5.5.1 To safeguard its interests, the Company may, pursuant to the Minimum Telephone Standards as codified in Chapter 4901:1-5 of the Ohio Administrative Code, require a Customer to make a deposit prior to or at any time after the provision of service to the Customer to be held by the Company as a guarantee of the payment of rates and charges. A deposit may be required if the Customer does not otherwise satisfactorily establish credit under the criteria set forth in Chapter 4901:1-5 of the Telephone Service Standards as codified in Chapter 4901:1-5 of the Ohio Administrative Code. All deposits will be handled pursuant to the Minimum Telephone Service Standards as codified in Chapter 4901:1-5 of the Ohio Administrative Code. A deposit does not relieve the Customer of the responsibility for the prompt payment of bills on presentation. The deposit will not exceed an amount equal to:
 - (a) two hundred thirty percent of the estimated average monthly bill for all regulated services for the ensuing twelve months.
- 2.5.5.2 Reserved for future use.
- 2.5.5.3 When a service or facility is discontinued, the amount of a deposit, if any, will be applied to the Customer's account and any credit balance remaining will be refunded within 45 days from the date of termination. Before the service or facility is discontinued, the Company may, at its option, return the deposit or credit it to the Customer's account.

ISSUED: July 5, 2008 EFFECTIVE: July 5, 2008

3 <u>Service Descriptions</u> (Cont'd)

3.1.8 <u>Local Exchange Service - Rates and Charges</u>

A Local Exchange Service Customer will be charged applicable Non-Recurring Charges, monthly Recurring Charges and Message charges

3.1.8.1 Non-Recurring Charges

	<u>Maximum</u>	Residential	Business
Service Connection Charge per line	\$75.00	\$37.35	\$37.35
Subsequent account changes			
(Changes, Additions per order	\$75.00	\$41.55	\$41.55
Presubscription Change			
Manual change	\$5.50	\$5.50	\$5.50
Electronic change	\$1.25	\$1.25	\$1.25

NOTE:

Non-recurring account change charges will not apply during the initial 30 day period following completion of a service order.

ISSUED: July 5, 2008 EFFECTIVE: July 5, 2008

3. <u>Service Descriptions</u> (Cont'd)

3.1.8 <u>Local Exchange Service</u> (Cont'd)

3.1.8.3 Enhanced Calling Feature Charges

Monthly recurring charge

Caller ID – Numeric listing Call Waiting Caller ID Blocking*	<u>Maximum</u> \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00	Residential \$6.00 \$5.00 N/C	Business \$6.00 ** **
Automatic Callback		\$4.00	**
Conference Three Way		\$3.50	**
Call Forwarding Busy		\$4.00	**
Message Waiting		\$0.25	**
Call Forwarding No Answer		\$4.00	**
Remote Call Forwarding		\$17.40	**
Call Forwarding Variable		\$4.00	**
Serial Hunting		\$0.50	**
Call Hold		\$4.00	**
Speed Call (up to 8 numbers)		\$4.00	**
Call Park		\$4.00	**
Call Pickup, Group		\$7.00	**
Caller ID – Number and Name		\$1.95	**

ISSUED: July 5, 2008 EFFECTIVE: July 5, 2008

^{*} Calling Number Delivery Blocking – Per Line charge is waived if the Customer has a Non-listed or a Non-published number.

^{**} Detariffed features available to business customers are located in the Company's Pricing Guide.

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

1/23/2009 2:12:39 PM

in

Case No(s). 08-0852-TP-ATA

Summary: Amended Application to make revisions to comply with the Commission's detariffing rules, per staff request electronically filed by Mr. Patrick D. Crocker on behalf of LDL Telecom Services, Inc. d/b/a Key Communications Services